FORM PEO-1619 A Expires 06/30/95 CEIVED OMB 0651-0027

1959 DEC 27 AM 9: 54

01-12-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

OPR/FINANCE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

MRD 12.27.99	PATENTS ONLY			
	narks: Please record the attached original docum	ent(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
New	Assignment Security Agree	Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)				
Document ID#	License Change of Nar	ne		
Correction of PTO Error				
Reel # Frame #		mont		
Corrective Document	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Gove			
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File	Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies) Mark	c if additional names of conveying parties attached	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) frogdesign, inc.		11/15/1999		
Name (line 2)				
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party Mark	if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) VTEL Corporation		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of		
Name (line 2)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation		
Address (line 1) 755 N. Mathilda Avenu		must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
755 N. Watinda Avenu		Assignment.)		
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Sunnyvale	CA 94086			
Domestic Representative Name and	Address Enter for the first Receiving Party o	nly.		
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000060 09255616	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
:581 (280.00 OP)	to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded inc	hadlan flore for uniterial and a decimal and		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, washington, D.C. 2023 1 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affaits, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027, Mashington, D.C. 202503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 6651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 010478 FRAME: 0097

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

OMB 0651-0027				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone (650) 858-7823				
Name M	ichael W. Farn	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Address (line 1)	enwick & West LLP	1977 1-744 4 Nove - 1975 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
Address (line 2) 2	Palo Alto Square			
Address (line 3)	alo Alto, CA 94306			
Address (line 4)				
Pages E	nter the total number of pages of the conve	yance document including attachn	nents # 2	
Application Nun	nber(s) or Patent Number(s)	Mark if additional number	ers attached	
Enter either the Pa	tent Application Number or the Patent Numl	per (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	for the same property).	
Patent A	pplication Number(s)	Patent Nu	mber(s)	
09/295,616	29/103,717 29/103,700			
09/295,618	29/095,511 29/095,510			
	29/095,512			
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.				
Patent Cooperat	tion Treaty (PCT)			
Enter PCT application number PCT				
Number of Prop	erties			
Enter the total number of properties involved. # 7				
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Propertie	es Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 280.00	
Method of Pa	ayment Enclosed	Deposit Acco	unt	
Deposit A	Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-2555				
	Authorization to charge a	additional fees:	Yes No	
Statement and S	Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Michael V	V. Farn μ	elaelv. I	December 17, 1999	
Name of	Person Signing	Signature	Date	

PATENT

REEL: 010478 FRAME: 0098

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, frogdesign, inc. a California corporation, having a place of business at 1327 Chesapeake Terrace, Sunnyvale, CA 94087 ("ASSIGNOR"), and VTEL Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 755 N. Mathilda Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ("ASSIGNEE"), have entered into certain agreements pursuant to which ASSIGNOR has agreed to develop certain inventions and improvements with and for ASSIGNEE, and to assign ASSIGNOR's intellectual property rights in such inventions and improvements to ASSIGNEE; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR's employees have developed such inventions and improvements and have assigned their intellectual property rights in such inventions and improvements to ASSIGNOR;

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, the following:

1. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions and improvements ("SUBJECT MATTER") that are disclosed in the following applications and Letters Patents ("PATENT RIGHTS"):

Country:	Patent Application Serial No.:	Title:	Filing Date:
U.S.	09/295,616	Graphical Menu Items for a User Interface Menu of a Video Teleconferencing System	4/20/99
U.S.	29/103,717	Video Teleconferencing Center	4/20/99
U.S.	29/103,700	Video Teleconferencing Center With Full Screen Display	4/20/99
U.S.	09/295,618	Cable Management for a Video Teleconferencing System	4/20/99
U.S.	29/095,511	Display Panel With A Computer Icon Image	10/24/98
U.S.	29/095,510	Electronics Enclosure	10/24/98
U.S.	29/095,512	Video Teleconferencing System With Full Screen Display	10/24/98

and;

2. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to:

(a) the PATENT RIGHTS, including any right of priority; (b) any divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; (c) any patents which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a) and (b) above; and (d) the right to sue in its own name and to recover for past infringement of any or all of any applications or patents issuing therefrom.

ASSIGNOR agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to ASSIGNEE the rights, titled and interests herein conveyed; (2) communicate to ASSIGNEE all known facts relating to the SUBJECT MATTER of the above-identified patent applications and Letters Patents; and (3) generally do all lawful acts that ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the SUBJECT MATTER of the above-identified patent applications and Letters Patents and for vesting in ASSIGNEE the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed. ASSIGNOR further agrees to provide any successor, transferee, assignee, or legal representative of ASSIGNEE with the benefits and assistance provided to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

ASSIGNOR represents that ASSIGNOR has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with ASSIGNEE that the ASSIGNOR has made or will make hereafter no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

Duly Authorized Representative of ASSIGNOR

Date of Signature

Case Docket # 21706 1

PATENT REEL: 010478 FRAME: 0099

initial elyc

11 11 ,199 9

PATENT

Patricia Roller President frogdesign, inc. 1327 Chesapeake Terrace Sunnyvale, CA 94087

Case Docket # 21706

RECORDED: 12/27/1999

2

PATENT REEL: 010478 FRAME: 0100